FILE: IMNHO-0285-01 DeKalb
P.I. No.: 713300
1-285 @ Bouldercrest Road Interchange
FROM:
TO:
: Attn.: Jeremy Busby, PE
SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

OFFICE: Engineering Services

Lisa L. Myers, State Project Review Engineer _Jz.fjﬁ

DATE:

April 25, 2012

Bobby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held February 20-23, 2012. Corrected responses were
received on April 24, 2012. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study
Alternatives are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE
alternatives recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the
project. Please note, if the implementation of a VE recommendation requires a Design Exception
or Design Variance, it (DE or DV) must be requested separately.

Potential
ALT # Description Savings Implement Comments
/LCC
Use a Collector-Distributor Proposed = This will be done. However, the
(CD) System in lieu of $17,306,305 : design team modified this idea by
: : Yes, with :

R-1.0 | braided ramps with new dificati making Ramp C a two-lane ramp
single combined bridges on Actual = MOGICAtions | o ther than a single lane ramp as
each side of I-285. $17,213,389 shown in the VE Study Report.
Use a Collector-Distributor
System in lien of braided R-1.1 will not be implemented

poy |Pecpkalonpesshsdecil: | gigoensy No because R-1.0 was selected
285 with a single combined :
bridge widening across South Sl
River.

Combine exit ramps C & E
and F & G and use tight exit R-1.0 will not be implemented

R-2.0 | flyover ramps for H & D (2 $2,436,097 No because R-1.0 was selected
bridges over the river on each instead.
side).

Shift new Bouldercrest bridge
west and stage construction
Ry | 0¥ alignment $3,149,378 Yes | This will be done.

work on Bouldercrest Road
north of Continental Way and
south of [-285.




IMNHO0-0285-01(352) DeKalb
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 713300
Page 2

Eliminate improvements on

R-4.0 | Bouldercrest Road north of $2,506,577 Yes This will be done.
Continental Way.
Incorporate dedicated left turn | Proposed = This will be done. However, the
lane into Industrial Drive and $436,876 ’ Design team recommends deleting
. Yes, with . ) ‘
R-6.0 | eliminate new connector and . improvements on Industrial Drive
improvements at Sugar Creek Actual = beyond the radius returns for
Golf Drive. $581,145 additional savings.
Eliminate sidewalks along : ;
R-7.0 | Industrial Drive and Sugar $124,550 No 870 wil pot be umplemated
/ because R-6.0 was selected instead.
| Creek Golf Drive.
Realign Ramp A to intersect
at Confiientall Way and a.dd Proposed = This will be done for the most part.
Loop Ramp (Ramp F revised)
$27,978 However, the entrance ramp to I-
from Bouldrerest to I-285 .
R-10.0 | WB: reduce th bk of Yes, with 285 WB from Bouldercrest Road
T ARERES R TR S Actual = modifications | SB will be retained for car and
lanes on the Bouldercrest L :
: (544,290) truck access from the Pilot Travel
bridge replacement over I-285 E R
i Increase Center.
to eliminate the 2 lane left
turning bay.
Reduce Ramp E from two R-12.0 will not be implemented
R340 lanes to one. S48, /61 Mo because R-1.0 was selected instead.
Ramp D is a two-lane entrance
ramp from I-675 which cannot
taper into [-285 EB before the point
shown for Ramp B to begin its
Realign Ramp C to intersect merge also onto 1-285 EB. The
at Industrial Drive and add AASHTO Green Book recom-
Loop Ramp (Ramp B revised) | Proposed = mends 300 feet minimum between
from Bouldercrest to 1-285 $800,601 the end of the first on-ramp and the
R-13.0 | EB; reduce the number of No theoretical gore for the succeeding
lanes on the Bouldercrest Actual = on-ramp. To avoid this conflict,
bridge replacement over [-285 | (5621.510) 2200’ of Ramp B needs to remain
to eliminate the 2 lane left Increase to connect to I-285 as shown in the
turning bay. original design. The bridge over I-
285 would need to be 60’ longer
and the wall can only be reduced by
1000" which would negate any
proposed savings.
Operations at the truck stop have
been observed to result in queuing
Proposed = on Continental Way which would
$407,799 impact the Bouldercrest Road/
R-14.0 [ Eliminate the improvements No Cont‘menta‘l W%y mterse.:ctlon. Lo
aloig Conirierital Way Actual = requires widening Continental Way
’ ($66,428) to a two-lane facility divided by a

Increase

14’ center turning lane, so the
improvements along Continental
Way cannot be eliminated.




IMNH0-0285-01(352) DeKalb

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 713300
Page 3

Limit project scope to EB I-
285 intersection with

This alternative does not address
the current observed issue at the
Bouldercrest Road / Continental
Way intersection. It also does not

R-15.0 | Bouldercrest Road; widen $50,425,682 No address the issue of queuing on the
existing bridge and add westbound exit ramp from 1-285 to
Whitehall Forest Connector. Bouldercrest Road. The existing

ramp is only approximately 800" in

length.

This alternative does not address

the current observed issue at the
Limit project scope to braided Bouldercrest Road / Continental
ramps, EB I-285 intersection Way intersection. It also does not

R-15.1 | with Bouldercrest Road; $17,588,633 No address the issue of queuing on the

widen existing bridge and add
Whitehall Forest Connector.

westbound exit ramp from I-285 to
Bouldercrest Road. The existing
ramp is only approximately 800’ in
length.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

Approved: Qm m (2&\

_—_— 4) 25 / 12

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

LLM/MJS
Attachments
& Russell McMurry

Bobby Hilliard/Mike Haithcock/Jeremy Busby
Paul Liles/Ben Rabun/Bill Duvall/Lyn Clements

Funmi Adesesan

Lee Upkins

Ken Werho/Chris Barrow
Melissa Harper

Matt Sanders

s T




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE IMNHO0-0285-01(352), Dekalb County orrice  Program Delivery
Pi# 713300
I-285 @ Bouldercrest Road
W a.t// pate  04/02/2012

FROM Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

TO Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Attached are the responses for the Value Engineering Study. The Office of Program Delivery concurs
with these responses.

If there are any questions please contact the Project Manager, Jeremy Busby, at (404) 631-1154.

BKH: MAH: JTB

Attachments



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

3340 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Suite 2400 - Tower Place 100
Aflanta, GA 30326-1087

www.pbworld.com

April 16, 2012

Mr. Jeremy Busby, P.E.

Georgia Department of Transportation
One Georgia Center

600 West Peachtree Street NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Subject:  Responses to VE Findings
I-285 at Bouldercrest Road Interchange Improvements
DeKalb County
Project # IMNH0-0285-01(352), P.1. No. 713300

Dear Mr. Busby:

A Value Engineering (VE) Study was held from February 20 to February 23, 2012 for PI
713300, I-285 at Bouldercrest Road Interchange Improvements. The following report contains
the responses to the VE findings.

R-1.0 — Use a Collector-Distributor System in lieu of Braided Ramps with New Single
Bridge on Each Side for an estimated cost savings of $17,306,305.

Response: Yes, we will implement the recommendation. However, we recommend making
Ramp C (from the eastbound collector-distributor to Bouldercrest Road) a two-lane ramp rather
than the one-lane ramp shown in R-1.0. This will improve traffic operations approaching the
split by providing lane balance — the three-lane eastbound collector-distributor will split into a
two-lane ramp to [-285 and a two-lane ramp to Bouldercrest Road. The middle lane will be an
“either-or” lane. This additional pavement will reduce the estimated cost savings of R-1.0 by
approximately $92,916.

Pavement 1200 SY * 77.43 $/SY = $92.916
The revised total estimated cost savings of R-1.0 will now be $17,213,389.

R-1.1 — Use a Collector-Distributor System in lieu of Braided Ramps along Each Side of I-
285 with a single combined bridge widening across South River for an estimated cost
savings of $18,746,269.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation because we are implementing R-1.0.
Only one of the recommendations can be implemented.



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

R-2.0 — Combine Exit Ramps C&E and F&G and use right exit flyover ramps for H&D (2
bridges over the River on each side) for an estimated cost savings of $2,436,097.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation because we are implementing R-1.0.
Only one of the recommendations can be implemented.

R-3.0 — Shift new Bouldercrest Bridge West and Stage Construct; eliminate re-alignment
work on Bouldercrest Road North of Continental Way and South of I-285 for an estimated
cost savings of $3,149,378.

Response: Yes, we will implement the recommendation.

R-4.0 — Eliminate Improvements on Bouldercrest Road North of Continental Way for an
estimated cost savings of $2,506,577.
Response: Yes, we will implement the recommendation.

R-6.0 — Incorporate Dedicated Left Turn Lane into Industrial Drive and Eliminate New
Connector and Improvements at Sugar Creek Golf Drive for an estimated cost savings of
$436,876.

Response: Yes, we will implement the recommendation. We also recommend only
reconstructing the connection to Industrial Drive and deleting the improvements on Industrial
Drive beyond the radius returns for additional savings of approximately $136,678.

Pavement 2200 SY * 41.45 $/SY = $91,190
Sidewalk 917 SY * 23.78 $/SY = $21,806
Curb & gutter 1650 LF * 14.09 $/LF = $23,248
Striping 0.31 LM * 1,400 $/LM = $ 434

Total = $136,678

South of Industrial Drive we recommend removing the proposed raised median and associated
curb and gutter for additional savings of approximately $7591.

Concrete median 100 SY * 33.64 $/SY = $ 3364
Curb & gutter 300 LF * 14.09 $/LF = $ 4227
Total = $ 7591

The revised total estimated cost savings of R-6.0 will now be $581,145.

R-7.0 — Eliminate Sidewalks along Industrial Drive and Sugar Creek Golf Drive for an
estimated cost savings of $124,550.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation. By reducing the proposed work on
Industrial Drive in R-6.0, this recommendation is included in R-6.0.



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

R-10.0 - Realign Ramp “A” to intersect at Continental Way and add Loop Ramp (Ramp F
revised) from Bouldercrest to I-285 WB. Reduce the number of lanes on the Bouldercrest
bridge replacement over 1-285 to eliminate the 2 lane left turn bay for an estimated cost
savings of $27,978.

Response: Yes, we will implement the recommendation. However, the VE recommendation
shows the elimination of the entrance ramp from Bouldercrest Road southbound to 1-285
westbound for a savings of $72,268. This ramp is needed for car and truck access from the Pilot
Travel Center to [-285 westbound. We recommend modifying the proposed loop ramp to only
take vehicles from Bouldercrest Road northbound to I-285 westbound. We also recommend
allowing for left-turns (and right-turns) from Continental Way to Bouldercrest Road, but not
allowing for through movements across to the beginning of the proposed loop ramp. The Pilot
Travel Center will lose direct access to Bouldercrest Road due to the proximity to the
interchange in both the original concept and with this recommendation implemented. No change
to the right of way required on the west side of Bouldercrest Road. The additional right of way
in this recommendation is associated with adding the loop ramp in the northeast quadrant and
shifting proposed Ramp A.

With the entrance ramp put back in, the revised total estimated cost savings of R-10.0 will now
instead be an increase of $44,290 ($27,978 - $72,268).

R-12.0 — Reduce Ramp “E” from 2 Lanes to 1 for an estimated cost savings of $483,761.
Response: No. This recommendation is included in R-1.0.

R-13.0 — Realign Ramp “C” to intersect at Industrial Drive and add Loop Ramp (Ramp B
revised) from Bouldererest to I-285 EB. Reduce the number of lanes on the Bouldrecrest
bridge replacement over I-285 to eliminate the 2-lane left turn bay for an estimated cost
savings of $800,601.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation. Ramp D is a two-lane entrance ramp
that will not have tapered into I-285 eastbound by the point shown in the VE study for Ramp B
to begin its merge to [-285 eastbound. AASHTO Green Book recommends a minimum of 300
between the end of the taper for the first on-ramp and the theoretical gore for the succeeding on-
ramp. So Ramp B will need to connect to I-285 as shown in the original concept. This will
cause Ramp B to pass underneath Bouldercrest Road farther from the edge of I-285 than shown
in the recommendation. The 2200 LF of Ramp B deleted in the Value Engineering calculations
(page 101) must remain. The Bouldercrest Road over 1-285 bridge would need to be
approximately 60° longer (negating the savings on the width) and the retaining wall would only
be reduced by 1000’ rather than completely eliminated. The southbound Bouldercrest Road
access to Industrial Drive has been addressed in R-6.0 above.

To the cost savings shown in the VE, add back in:
Ramp B 2200 SY * 77.43 $/SY = $492,111
Bridge 6000 SF * 95.00 $/SY $570,000
Retaining wall 9000 SF * 40.00 $/SF = $360.000



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

Il

Total $1,422,111
The revised total estimated cost savings of R-13.0 will now be instead an increase of $621,510
($800,601 - $1,422,111).

R-14.0 — Eliminate Improvements on Continental Way for an estimated cost savings of
$407,799.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation. Operations at the truck stop have
been observed to result in queuing on Continental Way which can impact the Bouldercrest Road
/ Continental Way intersection. Our recommendation is to widen Continental Way to a three-
lane roadway (one lane in each direction with a 14’ center turn lane). The existing pavement
would remain but would need to be overlaid with 1-1/2” asphalt surface course. The existing
curb and gutter along the south side of Continental Way would remain. We recommend
rebuilding the sidewalk along the south side of Continental Way but not building the sidewalk
along the north side of Continental Way shown in the original concept. The required right of
way does not change from the original concept.

Pavement 1867 SY * 41.45 $/SY - $ 77,387
Concrete median 133 SY * 33.64 $/SY = $ 4474
Pavement (exist) 3200 SY * 41.45 $/SY = ($132,640)
Asphalt overlay 3200 SY *5.35 $/SY = $ 17,120
Sidewalk (north) 667 SY * 23.78 $/SY = ($ 15,861)
Curb & gutter (south) 1200 LF * 14.09 $/LF = ($ 16.908)
Total = ($ 66,428)

The revised total estimated cost increase of R-14.0 will now be $66,428.

R-15.0 — Limit Project Scope to Eastbound I-285 Intersection with Bouldercrest Road.
Widen Existing Bridge and Add Whitehall Forest Connector for an estimated cost savings
of $50,425,682.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation. This recommendation does not
address observed issue at the Bouldercrest Road at Continental Way intersection (discussed in R-
14.0). Also does not address previously observed issue of queuing on the westbound exit ramp
from I-285 to Bouldercrest Road. The existing ramp is only approximately 800’ in length.

R-15.1 — Limit Project Scope to Braided Ramps, Eastbound I-285 Intersection with
Bouldercrest Road, Widen Existing Bridge and Add Whitehall Forest Connector for an
estimated cost savings of $17,588,633.

Response: No, we will not implement the recommendation. This recommendation does not
address observed issue at the Bouldercrest Road at Continental Way intersection (discussed in R-



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

14.0). Also does not address previously observed issue of queuing on the westbound exit ramp
from I-285 to Bouldercrest Road. The existing ramp is only approximately 800 in length.

Sincerely,

Parsons Brinckerhoff

Lo F Yo

Robert R. Moses, PE
Project Manager









EI0TLTH0

238 1400 MM ipaambay 1pud  -SUONBULAPUO]) :paseady
M9 uonisiboy SUOHEIO[Y :Burpuag - suondg 1 MAIAIY Japun)
A Saaaa lod :q paamboy papig "puo) 1SS AMOY U1 P18 [BI0L 3 LD 19248 Pad
i Z1/STp paroaddy saper] (dwy g4 :591a43g adug
Surddejy 10§ 7249 A4 WA
ANS ADOTT0TSO/LO WEld PN SMM =amen
on 18N
($50/0€/6 MAIATY MO SNV'1d ¥dd ONAS :dQ oyyeay,
1102-92-1 VMHA A€ QIWAIINOD
) LAWEX31010Z-02-Z1 LSIT VMHA NO LON - LIWAXT OL GIONVHOIP0-€ T#/20-C 1#186-¥1-01=3d/zad  :Bupwmesdosrg
Apms A soye paonpas Apeasd jundiooy ampayds iy uo Sutaow [Z1-61-¢ G11] paimbai (qN1) Ueld Wwawafeuepy uonepodsues | ueoyudis paispisuos joafoid (K1aJeg 3U0Z YoM Buuelg
: "80-L-€
T o Emmmmwmwm‘m GTv90 OL INES YALLAT NOISSIDSTAIE0-9-9 1LN ALVARId 474/ 1L €Nd O NOS 9TV VAT
Y *10°7]uesasepyjsaimp pampayos on|paddyion|¢d0 S1d
DNISS3O0¥d (£0/8/£) "LIONOD TVNIA QELOAITY SVH VMHA (£0/21/6)  "LdHONOD Qs - e hy_w P e o
NI QF.LLIAENS SV "DIANOD DNYHI¥ALNI 31T LON ST00 VMHA ‘70-61-C Q'TIH ‘WTd _ : 2
11411 01d 23pug
BEemmo ) PIEIq 001/ 1d20u0d o1 pasoddo v MHA "0£6TSL/M "00/LT/9 "HOV-NON "LdFONOD 404 o/m (10l :aad
01071 000 1850 110TTT9 00'70+'880°FES 18D
01071 000 Mmod 1102/22/9 00°000°ZET'STS MO¥
100 ad 00°000°T11'FS ad
pung 3500 Kyanoy ajeq unowy Ayanoy
SINNOWV 4115 JUOW Y 7 Emsg 1503
0 (VdaD ‘ISNOA/vT) dsay unme)yplsH 2H qud | stoz/s1/1 | #1021 LT prozezt |p10z/01/01
L 0T8T 1eavaddy peyusmuoraug | S10Z/0E/ S102/61/E
ool | zoowel/z| Toow6IT PI?H 3sn0H usdQ uopeuLoyu] o1qnd
ook| zrowswy| oI/l Apmg SuusaurBug anfes 1ozze9 | 1102/6/s
-4 11078/ 1daouo)) pasoiddy apepiiea-oy 10 aswdy | Z10Z/1T/9 Z10T/S1/E
ISOTAd 0107  EEB66'GECGE 610T 810z 15D 00T | TO0Z/EL/6| TOOZ/6L/L aajduo)) [Eavsddy 3daouo jusmadeunwy
LSO3¥d 0107  £8'991°858°LT 910z 910z MOY 01| 100Z/s/L} 100T/SL/9 s e Hoday ik )
BSuocr oot | Toozzi9| 10029179 noday jdasuo) wugng Wd
8661/01/8 CIZIMOHLOY 100 00°000°TIL'P 6661 6661 ad il el seesic Sersciiy slhssicrs
qny aEQg sn3Blg punyg 1503 pasodoag paroaddy  Aanoy 00L| TO0TELSE]  666LIFLIL wawdojaaagg idsouo)
S ERELT HSINIZ | I¥VIS HSINIZ | Lyvis | HSINIG | LMV1S
% | 7vaLov | Tvalov SYS¥L ALV FLv7 | asva | asva
i rodd anos ‘ou| 'se|Bhog p epenD 'yowayouug ‘'suosied  IWHIA NOISAA
sy'68  44ns 3oaidg N 81140} "A0ld 10a9 : HOSNOJS
¥0 3WODS SA3AN uopsijigeyer/uoganisucosy  ‘3dAL BOU (+08Au00 10Q) UBISSQ BINSUOD  LNVLINSNOD
! HLIM 131 3 :3uNSVAN (0 a3wine aav A0 Kisnjeq wesBoig : 41440
. A g abueyoisu) HHOM 3dAL HYW  sienu) gHOV
@7 1009 48137 OHM ’ i 080z : A 1300 Awasap '‘Agsng THOW roud
: 31va 131 03HOS ¥ ‘1810 "9NOD > .
L b 10Z-4Y-3a # diL (25€)10-5820-0HNII ¥ON roud
'3LVa 137 aNM3sve *lsialoa 4
e : €67  (IW) HLONTT
. 31VQ MOYN LWOW ‘300D ALINOINd FRL A e
qENeQ : AINNOD
1 31va 137 LNSW avod LSTHDUAa1Nod @ s87-1 -00€ELL : @I roud

-00€€1L'Id ¥Od L¥Od3H SNLYLS NOILONYLSNOOI¥d



	P01
	P02
	P03
	P04
	P05
	P06
	P07
	P08
	P09
	P10
	P11
	P12

